Since January 2020 Elsevier has created a COVID-19 resource centre with
free information in English and Mandarin on the novel coronavirus COVID-
19. The COVID-19 resource centre is hosted on Elsevier Connect, the
company's public news and information website.
Elsevier hereby grants permission to make all its COVID-19-related
research that is available on the COVID-19 resource centre - including this
research content - immediately available in PubMed Central and other
publicly funded repositories, such as the WHO COVID database with rights

ond wave. Chaos Solitons Fract 2020;140. doi: 10.1016/j.chaos.2020.110176 .
[4] Butt C, Gill J, Chun D, Babu BA. Deep learning system to screen coronavirus
disease 2019 pneumonia. Appl Intell 2020;1. doi: 10.1007/s10489- 020- 01714- 3 .
[5] Celik Y, Talo M, Yildirim O, Karabatak M, Acharya UR. Automated invasive duc-
tal carcinoma detection based using deep transfer learning with whole-slide
images. Pattern Recognit Lett 2020. doi: 10.1016/j.patrec.2020.03.011 .
[6] Ouchicha C, Ammor O, Meknassi M. CVDNet: a novel deep learning architec-
ture for detection of coronavirus (Covid-19) from chest x-ray images. Chaos
Solitons Fract 2020;140. doi: 10.1016/j.chaos.2020.110245 .
[7] Chen, J., Wu, L., Zhang, J., Zhang, L., Gong, D., Zhao, Y., Zhang, K. (2020).
Deep learning-based model for detecting 2019 novel coronavirus pneumo-
nia on high-resolution computed tomography: a prospective study. MedRxiv.
10.1101/2020.02.25.20021568.
[8] Codella NC, Nguyen QB, Pankanti S, Gutman DA, Helba B, Halpern AC, Smith JR.
Deep learning ensembles for melanoma recognition in dermoscopy images.
IBM J Res Dev 2017;61(4/5):5 -1. doi: 10.1147/JRD.2017.2708299 .
[9] Cruz-Roa A, Basavanhally A, González F, Gilmore H, Feldman M, Gane-
san S, Madabhushi A. Automatic detection of invasive ductal carcinoma
in whole slide images with convolutional neural networks. Med Imag
2014;9041:904103. doi: 10.1117/12.2043872 .

Nature 2017;542(7639):115–18. doi: 10.1038/nature21056 .
[12] Gaál, G., Maga, B., & Lukács, A. (2020). Attention u-net based adversarial archi-
tectures for chest x-ray lung segmentation. arXiv preprint arXiv:2003.10304.
[13] Ghoshal, B., & Tucker, A. (2020). Estimating uncertainty and interpretabil-
ity in deep learning for coronavirus (COVID-19) detection. arXiv preprint
arXiv:2003.10769.
[14] Gopakumar G, Swetha M, Siva GS, Subrahmanyam GRK. CNN based malaria
diagnosis from focus-stack of blood smear images acquired using custom-built
slide scanner. J Biophoton 2018;11(3). doi: 10.10 02/jbio.20170 0 0 03 .
[15] Gorbalenya, A. E., Baker, S. C., Baric, R., Groot, R. J. D., Drosten, C., Gulyaeva, A.
A., Penzar, D. (2020). Severe acute respiratory syndrome-related coronavirus:
The species and its viruses–a statement of the Coronavirus Study Group.
10.1101/2020.02.07.937862.
[16] Han Z, Wei B, Hong Y, Li T, Cong J, Zhu X, Zhang W. Accurate Screening of
COVID-19 using attention based deep 3D multiple instance learning. IEEE Trans
Med Imaging 2020. doi: 10.1109/TMI.2020.2996256 .
[17] Hannun AY, Rajpurkar P, Haghpanahi M, Tison GH, Bourn C, Turakhia MP,
Ng AY. Cardiologist-level arrhythmia detection and classification in ambula-
tory electrocardiograms using a deep neural network. Nat Med 2019;25(1):65.
doi: 10.1038/s41591- 018- 0268- 3 .
[18] He K, Zhang X, Ren S, Sun J. Deep residual learning for image recognition. In:
Proceedings of the IEEE conference on computer vision and pattern recogni-
tion; 2016. p. 770–8. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.90 .
[19] https://www.kaggle.com/tawsifurrahman/covid19-radiography - database.
20] https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-2019 .
[21] Huang C, Wang Y, Li X, Ren L, Zhao J, Hu Y, Cheng Z. Clinical features of pa-
tients infected with 2019 novel coronavirus in Wuhan, China. Lancet North Am
Ed 2020;395(10223):497–506. doi: 10.1016/S0140-6736(20)30183-5 .
22] Hung J , Carpenter A . Applying faster R-CNN for object detection on malaria
images. In: Proceedings of the IEEE conference on computer vision and pattern
recognition workshops; 2017. p. 56–61 .
23] Jin C, Chen W, Cao Y, Xu Z, Zhang X, Deng L, Feng J. Development and evalua-
tion of an AI system for COVID-19 diagnosis. medRxiv 2020. doi: 10.1101/2020.
03.20.20039834 .
24] Jin S, Wang B, Xu H, Luo C, Wei L, Zhao W, Sun W. AI-assisted CT imaging
analysis for COVID-19 screening: building and deploying a medical AI system
in four weeks. medRxiv 2020. doi: 10.1101/2020.03.19.20039354 .
25] Kang H, Xia L, Yan F, Wan Z, Shi F, Yuan H, Shen D. Diagnosis of coron-
avirus disease 2019 (covid-19) with structured latent multi-view representa-
tion learning. IEEE Trans Med Imaging 2020. doi: 10.1109/TMI.2020.2992546 .
26] Lai CC, Shih TP, Ko WC, Tang HJ, Hsueh PR. Severe acute respiratory syn-
drome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) and corona virus disease-2019 (COVID-
19): the epidemic and the challenges. Int J Antimicrob Agents 2020:105924.
doi: 10.1016/j.ijantimicag.2020.105924 .
12
27] Lu H, Stratton CW, Tang YW. Outbreak of pneumonia of unknown etiology in
Wuhan China: the mystery and the miracle. J Med Virol 2020;92(4):401–2.
doi: 10.1002/jmv.25678 .
28] Maghdid HS , Asaad AT , Ghafoor KZ , Sadiq AS , Khan MK . Diagnosing COVID-19
pneumonia from X-ray and CT images using deep learning and transfer learn-
ing algorithms. arXiv 2020 preprint arXiv:20 04.0 0 038 .
29] Ribeiro MHDM, da Silva RG, Mariani VC, Coelho LS. Short-term forecasting
COVID-19 cumulative confirmed cases: perspectives for Brazil. Chaos Solitons
Fract 2020;135. doi: 10.1016/j.chaos.2020.109853 .
30] Punn NS, Sonbhadra SK, Agarwal S. COVID-19 epidemic analysis using machine
learning and deep learning algorithms. medRxiv 2020. doi: 10.1101/2020.04.08.
20057679 .
[31] Rajpurkar, P., Irvin, J., Zhu, K., Yang, B., Mehta, H., Duan, T., Ungren, M. P.
(2017). Chexnet: radiologist-level pneumonia detection on chest x-rays with
deep learning. arXiv preprint arXiv:1711.05225.
32] da Silva RG, Ribeiro MHDM, Mariani VC, Coelho Leandro dos Santos. Chaos
Solitons Fract 2020;139. doi: 10.1016/j.chaos.2020.110027 .
33] Rustam F, Reshi AA, Mehmood A, Ullah S, On B, Aslam W, Choi GS. COVID-
19 future forecasting using supervised machine learning models. IEEE Access.
2020. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2997311 .
34] Sethy PK , Behera SK , Ratha PK , Biswas P . Detection of coronavirus disease
(COVID-19) based on deep features and support vector machine. Int. J. Math.,
Eng. Manage. Sci. 2020;5(4):643–51 .
35] Simonyan, K., & Zisserman, A. (2014). Very deep convolutional networks for

Automated segmentation of exudates, haemorrhages, microaneurysms using
single convolutional neural network. Inf Sci 2017;420:66–76. doi: 10.1016/j.ins.
2017.08.050 .
42] Yan T, Wong PK, Ren H, Wang H, Li JWY. Automatic distinction between
COVID-19 and common pneumonia using multi-scale convolutional neural net-
work on chest CT scans. Chaos Solitons Fractals 2020;140. doi: 10.1016/j.chaos.
2020.110153 .
43] Wang D, Hu B, Hu C, Zhu F, Liu X, Zhang J, Zhao Y. Clinical characteristics of
138 hospitalized patients with 2019 novel coronavirus–infected pneumonia in
Wuhan, China. JAMA 2020;323(11):1061–9. doi: 10.1001/jama.2020.1585 .
44] Wang, S., Kang, B., Ma, J., Zeng, X., Xiao, M., Guo, J., Xu, B. (2020). A deep
learning algorithm using CT images to screen for Corona Virus Disease (COVID-
19). MedRxiv. 10.1101/2020.02.14.20023028.
45] Wang X, Deng X, Fu Q, Zhou Q, Feng J, Ma H, Zheng C. A Weakly-supervised
framework for COVID-19 classification and lesion localization from chest CT.
IEEE Trans Med Imaging 2020. doi: 10.1109/TMI.2020.2995965 .
46] Wang, Y., Hu, M., Li, Q., Zhang, X. P., Zhai, G., & Yao, N. (2020). Abnormal res-
piratory patterns classifier may contribute to large-scale screening of people
infected with COVID-19 in an accurate and unobtrusive manner. arXiv preprint
arXiv:2002.05534.